

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
RICHMOND DIVISION**

In re:  HOPEMAN BROTHERS, INC.,  Debtor.	Chapter 11  Case No. 24-32428 (KLP)
OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS,  Appellant,  v.  HOPEMAN BROTHERS, INC.,  Appellee.	Civil Action No. 3:24-cv-00717 (DJN)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE  
OF UNSECURED CREDITORS FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL FROM  
SECOND INTERIM ORDER EXTENDING THE AUTOMATIC STAY**

**CAPLIN & DRYSDALE, CHARTERED**  
Kevin C. Maclay (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Todd E. Phillips (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Jeffrey A. Liesemer (VSB No. 35918)  
Nathaniel R. Miller (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
1200 New Hampshire Avenue NW, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 862-5000  
Facsimile: (202) 429-3301  
kmaclay@capdale.com  
tphillips@capdale.com  
jliesemer@capdale.com  
nmiller@capdale.com

*Counsel for the Official  
Committee of Unsecured Creditors*

**MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP**  
Brady Edwards (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000  
Houston, TX 77002-5006  
Telephone: (713) 890-5000  
Facsimile: (713) 890-5001  
brady.edwards@morganlewis.com  
  
W. Brad Nes (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200  
Dallas, TX 75201-7347  
Telephone: (214) 466-4000  
Facsimile: (214) 466-4001  
brad.nes@morganlewis.com

-and-



Jeffrey S. Raskin (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
One Market, Spear Street Tower, 28<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105-1596  
Telephone: (415) 442-1000  
Facsimile: (415) 442-1001  
jeffrey.raskin@morganlewis.com

David Cox (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
300 South Grand Avenue, 22<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3132  
Telephone: (213) 612-7315  
Facsimile: (213) 612-2501  
david.cox@morganlewis.com

*Special Insurance Counsel for the Official  
Committee of Unsecured Creditors*

Dated: October 29, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. The Committee Has Appellate Standing..... 1

II. The Stay Order Is Final and Immediately Appealable..... 2

III. The Stay Order Is Immediately Appealable Under the Collateral Order Doctrine..... 3

    A. The Stay Order Conclusively Determines the Disputed Question..... 3

    B. The Stay Order Resolves an Important Issue Separate from the Merits of the Chapter 11 Case..... 3

    C. The Stay Order Warrants Immediate Appellate Review ..... 4

    D. The Stay Order Would Be Effectively Unreviewable on Appeal from Final Judgment..... 4

IV. Alternatively, the Court Should Grant the Committee Leave to Appeal..... 5

    A. The Committee’s Appeal Presents Controlling Questions of Law ..... 5

    B. There Are Substantial Grounds for Difference of Opinion ..... 6

    C. The Committee’s Appeal May Materially Advance the Termination of Litigation ..... 7

    D. Exceptional Circumstances Are Present Here ..... 8

Conclusion ..... 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.H. Robins Co. v. Piccinin</i> , 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	6
<i>In re ABC Automotive Products Corp.</i> , 210 B.R. 437 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1997) .....	2
<i>B.R. v. F.C.S.B.</i> , No. 119CV00917RDATCB, 2020 WL 12432947 (E.D. Va. Nov. 9, 2020) .....	8
<i>Barcelona Capital, LLC v. Neno Cab Corp.</i> , 648 B.R. 578 (E.D.N.Y. 2023) .....	5
<i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> , No. 3:20-CV-105-RJC, 2022 WL 68763 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 6, 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , 71 F.4th 168 (4th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2519, <i>and cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2520 (2024).....	1, 2
<i>In re Boxall</i> , 188 B.R. 198 (E.D. Va. 1995).....	3
<i>Bailey ex rel. Brown v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 76 So. 3d 53 (La. Ct. App. 2011).....	4
<i>COMM 2013 CCRE12 Crossing Mall Road, LLC v. Tara Retail Group, LLC</i> , No. 1:17CV67, 2017 WL 2837015 (N.D. W. Va. June 30, 2017) .....	6
<i>De Beers Consolidated Mines v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945).....	6, 8
<i>In re Elkins Energy Corp.</i> , 7 B.R. 971 (W.D. Va. 1980) .....	2
<i>Fung Retailing Ltd. v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 593 B.R. 724 (E.D. Va. 2018).....	2
<i>Warfle ex rel. Guffey v. Secretary of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 92 Fed. Cl. 361 (2010) .....	4
<i>In re Landbank Equity Corp.</i> , 973 F.2d 265 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	6
<i>McFarlin v. Conseco Services, LLC</i> , 381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	5

*Phyllis Schlafly Revocable Trust v. Cori*,  
924 F.3d 1004 (8th Cir. 2019) .....3

*In re Pro-Fit Holdings Ltd.*,  
391 B.R. 850 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2008).....3

*Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.*,  
506 U.S. 139 (1993).....3

*Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Federal Election Commission*,  
575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009), *vacated*, 559 U.S. 1089, *adhered to in relevant part sub nom. The Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. F.E.C.*, 607 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2010) (per curiam) .....7

*Southern Pacific Transportation Co. v. Voluntary Purchasing Groups, Inc.*,  
227 B.R. 788 (E.D. Tex. 1998).....2

*In re Teknek, LLC*,  
343 B.R. 850 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2006) .....6

*Thomas v. Maximus, Inc.*,  
No. 3:21CV498 (DJN), 2022 WL 1482008 (E.D. Va. May 10, 2022).....6

*In re Western Pacific Airlines, Inc.*,  
219 B.R. 575 (D. Colo. 1998).....1, 2

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(1).....7

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3).....7

11 U.S.C. § 1103.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....8
